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(Amounts in thousands of euros)   June 30, 2014   December 31, 2013   Change 

Gross carrying amount   669,903   697,558   (27,655) 

Net current intragroup loans and receivables   669,903   697,558   (27,655) 

              
 

Intragroup receivables mainly relate to commercial and financial transactions with 
unconsolidated group companies, which remained practically unchanged compared to 
December 31, 2013. The change is mainly due to the decrease in receivables due from the 
OIV Tocoma consortium, which fell from €134.2 million to €100.5 million, for the 
component expressed in local currency (VEF). This item mainly includes the financial assets 
relating to the contractual positions with the Italian and foreign customer administrations 
for the work in progress through unconsolidated project companies, for the portion 
attributable to the Group and for the part where final payment has not been made. 

 

12 Derivatives and other current financial assets 

This item amounted to €8.9 million as at June 30, 2014, (€223.1 million as at December 31, 
2013) and includes the following items: 

 

              
(Amounts in thousands of euros)   June 30, 2014   December 31, 2013   Change 

Other current financial assets   8,923   222,113   (213,190) 

Derivative assets   7   1,016   (1,009) 

Total derivatives and other current financial assets   8,930   223,129   (214,199) 

                            

Other current financial assets are broken down as follows: 
              
              
(Amounts in thousands of euros)   June 30, 2014   December 31, 2013   Change 

Treasury and insurance securities   -   590   (590) 

Current loans   8,923   221,523   (212,600) 

Other current financial assets   8,923   222,113   (213,190) 

                            

 

Treasury and insurance securities are investments of available cash made by several group 
companies and are unlisted guaranteed-return securities that mature within one year. 

The loans relate to the subsidiary Impregilo International Infrastructures N.V. and include 
€8.0 million (€7.6 million as at December 31, 2013) for the current amounts of the loans 
arising from the sale of the investment in the Argentine operator Caminos de Las Sierras to 
the Cordoba provincial authorities (Argentina) in 2010, as noted above. These receivables, 
to date, have been duly repaid in accordance with the provisions of the related contractual 
agreements. 
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The remaining €0.9 million relates to other receivables, including €0.7 million due from 
Groupement Italgisas. 

As at December 31, 2013, the current financial receivables included: 

 €63.4 million for the loan, arising at the year end, resulting from the sale of the equity 
investment in the Chinese-registered company Shanghai Pucheng Thermal Power 
Energy Co. Ltd. (“Shanghai Pucheng”) to third parties by Impregilo International 
Infrastructures N.V. The 50% equity stake in Shanghai Pucheng – which operates in the 
waste treatment industry – was sold for 530 million yuan. This loan was repaid in full 
in January 2014. 

 €65.0 million and €83 million respectively, in the form of a receivable for an interest-
bearing loan to the parent company Salini Costruttori S.p.A., both of which were paid 
in full in June 2014. 

Derivative assets include the reporting-date fair value of currency hedges.  

This item is analyzed below: 

 

          
    June 30, 2014   December 31, 2013 

(Amounts in thousands of euros)         

Currency swaps - FVTPL   
7   1,016 

Total derivatives presented in net financial position   7   1,016 

                    The following tables set out the characteristics of the derivative assets existing at June 30, 
2014, showing the company holding the contract and the related fair value at the reporting 
date: 

 

CURRENCY DERIVATIVES – FVTPL           

Assets           

Company Agreement date Maturity date Currency 
Notional 
amount Fair value (€) 

Salini Impregilo S.p.A. 06/12/2013 06/06/2014 USD  2,520,000  5,632 

Salini Impregilo S.p.A. 11/12/2013 11/06/2014 USD  1,579,895  1,085 

Total          6,717 
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This category includes derivatives that have been entered into to hedge the group against 
currency risks but that do not meet (or no longer meet and the situation has not been yet 
been resolved) hedge accounting requirements for cash flow hedges. 

 
13 Current tax assets and other current tax assets 

Current tax assets amounted to €88.7 million as follows: 

 

              
(Amounts in thousands of euros)   June 30, 2014   December 31, 2013   Change 

Direct taxes   39,870   29,072   10,798 

IRAP   1,721   1,720   1 

Foreign direct taxes   47,110   48,076   (966) 

Total   88,701   78,868   9,833 

               
The amount at June 30, 2014 mainly consists of: 

 direct tax assets for excess taxes paid in previous years, which the group has correctly 
claimed for reimbursement and which bear interest; 

 foreign direct tax assets for excess taxes paid abroad by the foreign group companies 
which will be recovered as per the relevant legislation. 

 

Other current tax assets of €97.3 million, down €17.5 million from December 31, 2013. They 
may be analyzed as follows: 

 

              
(Amounts in thousands of euros)   June 30, 2014   December 31, 2013   Change 

VAT   73,558   85,940   (12,382) 

Other indirect taxes   23,774   28,864   (5,090) 

Total    97,332   114,804   (17,472) 

               

VAT receivables totaled €73.5 million. This amount includes €28.2 million with the Italian 
Treasury and €45.3 million with foreign tax administrations. 

“Other indirect taxes” include withholdings of €7.9 million paid by the Icelandic branch on 
the remuneration paid to foreign temporary workers involved in the building site. A 
dispute arose with the local tax authorities about the party required to act as the 
withholding agent for the remuneration of foreign temporary workers at the building site. 
Salini Impregilo was initially wrongly held liable for the payment of the withholdings on 
this remuneration, which it therefore paid. Subsequent to the final ruling in the 
proceedings activated in this dispute before the local lower court, the Company obtained 
full satisfaction of its claims. Nevertheless, the local authorities subsequently commenced a 
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